

No. 23-1059

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY,
Petitioner,

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; UNITED STATES MARITIME
ALLIANCE, LTD.,
Intervenors for Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent,

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 1422;
INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION,
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE SOUTH CAROLINA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE SOUTH CAROLINA
MANUFACTURERS' ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER SOUTH CAROLINA STATE PORTS AUTHORITY**

Anthony J. Dick
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-7679

Brian West Easley
Courtney L. Burks
JONES DAY
90 S. Seventh Street, Ste. 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55419
(612) 217-8800

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Stephanie A. Maloney
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Erica Klenicki
Michael A. Tilghman II
NAM Legal Center
733 Tenth Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3177

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of
Manufacturers*

M. Dawes Cooke, Jr.
John W. Fletcher
BARNWELL WHALEY
PATTERSON & HELMS, LLC
211 King Street, Suite 300
Charleston SC 29401
(843) 577-7700

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae South
Carolina Manufacturers' Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Board’s Decision Eviscerates the Ban on Secondary Boycotts.....	7
A. The Board’s Decision Blurs the Critical Line Between Work Preservation and Acquisition.....	9
B. The Board’s Decision Nullifies the Requirement of Employer Control Over Work Assignments	12
II. The Board’s Decision Will Distort the Law and Damage the Economy	16
A. The Board’s Decision Undermines Congress’s Clear Intent	16
B. The Board’s Decision Threatens the State and National Economy	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Loc. Union No. 100</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union</i> , 544 F. App’x 657 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union v. NLRB</i> , 705 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Loc. Union No. 25, A/W Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Marrowbone Dev. Co. v. Dist. 17, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 147 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 1998)	9, 11, 12
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	12, 17
<i>NLRB v. Enter. Ass’n of Steam, Hot Water, Hydraulic Sprinkler, Pneumatic Tube, Ice Mach. & Gen. Pipefitters of N.Y. & Vicinity, Loc. Union No. 638</i> , 429 U.S. 507 (1977).....	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 447 U.S. 490 (1980).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers, Loc. Union No. 91 v. NLRB</i> , 905 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
STATUTES	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. § 151	6
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	4, 7
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Deangulo, Clifton (York Corp.)</i> , 121 N.L.R.B. 676 (1958).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Bridge Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, AFL-CIO</i> , 328 N.L.R.B. 934 (1999)	8
<i>Longshoremen Loc. 1291 (Holt Cargo Sys.)</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 1283 (1992)	10
<i>McLaren Macomb</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 58 (2023)	4
<i>Teamsters Loc. 610 (Kutis Funeral Home)</i> , 309 N.L.R.B. 1204 (1992)	10
<i>Tesla, Inc.</i> , 370 N.L.R.B. No. 88 (2021)	5
<i>Thryv, Inc.</i> , 372 N.L.R.B. No. 22 (2022)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Paul Berger, <i>California Long Ruled U.S. Shipping. Importers Are Drifting East</i> , Wall Street Journal (Dec. 14, 2022)	22
Paul Berger, <i>Labor Tensions Rise in Stalled West Coast Port Contract Talks</i> , Wall Street Journal (Mar. 20, 2023)	22
David M. Ebel, <i>Subcontracting Clauses and Section 8(e) of the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 62 Mich. L. Rev. 1176 (1964)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947)	17
Letter of Commissioner Sola to President Joe Biden (June 24, 2022)	21
Memorandum GC 21-04, NLRB General Counsel (Aug. 12, 2021)	5
Memorandum GC 23-04, NLRB General Counsel (Mar. 20, 2023)	5
S. Rep. No. 86-187 (1959)	13
Dr. Joseph C. Von Nessen, <i>The Economic Impact of the South Carolina Ports Authority: A Statewide and Regional Analysis</i> , University of South Carolina Moore School of Business (Oct. 2019)	19, 20
